
November 21 , 2013 

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870 

Dear Ms. Cole: 
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Enclosed are four (4) copies of revised tariff sheets for rate tariffs I NT, INT-T, INT-C, 
and SS. Also included are two (2) copies of the revised sheets in legislative format. 

These revised tariffs were prepared by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. and GDS 
Associates. They were approved by Clay's Board of Directors at their November 21 , 
2013 monthly board meeting. 

The Interruptible tariffs were initially part of Clay's rate filing in July, 2013. They were 
pulled due to unexpected wholesale rate changes. The interruptible rate changes are 
due to changes in wholesale rates and are not the result of retail rate increases. These 
rates impact only two customers and will result in a slightly lower cost due to lower 
wholesale costs. 

The SS (Standby Service) tariff is being revised to simplify the billing rate when actual 
energy is used. There is no intention to increase this tariff. The base energy change 
was increased to allow Clay to use their standard power cost adjustment instead of 
calculating a separate power cost adjustment each time this rate changes. The billing 
rates used would be consistent with our LGSDT/LM tariff. This only impacts one (1) 
customer. This customer has had this tariff for about 30 years and has only used 
backup energy twice over that time. This change will not impact their costs. 

Clay desires to have these rates effective January 1, 2014. We would appreciate the 
Commission Staff performing its review as expeditiously as practicable. During the 
review process should the staff have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me, Herman Dyal, at Clay Electric Cooperative, (hdyal@clayelectric.com;352-473-8000, 
ext. 8220) or contact Steve Shurbutt, Executive Vice President at GDS Associates, Inc. 
(Steve.Shurbutt@gdsassociates.com; 770-799-2439). 
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Department of Engineering 

Post Office Box 308 Keystone Heights, Florida 32656-0308 
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We appreciate approval of these revised tariff sheets as we believe the changes are in 
the best interest of the Cooperative and its members. 

/ 
Herman Dyal (/ 
Director of Engineering 
(352) 473-8000, ext. 8220 

HD/ra 
Enclosures 

Cc: Steve Shurbutt, GDS Associates, Inc. 

Department of Engineering 
Post Office Box 308 Keystone Heights, Florida 32656-0308 

FAX (352) 473-1407 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Fourth Revised Sheet No. 10.20 
Cancel Third Sheet No. 10.20 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE- INT 

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Applicability: At the consumer's option where the consumer's average billing demand is 500 kW or more, where service 
may be interrupted by the Cooperative or its designee, and for which the Cooperative has been able to acquire wholesale interruptible service from Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Seminole) under its Rate Schedule INT-2. 

Character of Service: Alternating current, single or three phase, 60 Hertz, and at any available voltages, subject to 
immediate and total interruption pursuant to the agreement for electric service between the Cooperative 
and the consumer. 

Limitations of Service: 1. Does not provide for standby service. 
Does not permit resale of service. 

Rate: (Monthly) 

2. 
3. 

4 . 

Consumer Charge: 

The delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Cooperative's facilities to consumer's 
facilities unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other 
electric equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the consumer. 
Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative and 
subject to the execution of a written agreement for electric service between 
the Cooperative and the consumer. 

Secondary Metering Voltage 
Primary Metering Voltage 
Transmission Metering Voltage 

$ 290.00 
$ 430.00 
$ 1,030.00 

Facilities Charge: 

Demand Charge: 

Interruptible Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager 

1. 75% times the Facilities Investment 

$ 10.25 per kW of Billing Demand 

$9.79 per kW of Load Factor Adjusted Demand 

$ 0.0388 per kWh 

·continued To Sheet No. 10.21" 
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CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

(Continued from Sheet No. 10.21) 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE -INT 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 10.22 
Cancel Third Sheet No. 10.22 

When the consumer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, 
the Demand Charge in the above Rate provision shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distribution Primary Delivery voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

Metering Voltage: 

$ 0.36 per kW of Billing Demand 
$ 1.35 per kW of Billing Demand 

The Metering voltage stated in the above Rate provision shall be the voltage at which Seminole meters the 
Consumer's load for service rendered hereunder. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Cooperative or its designee. When the Cooperative or its designee 
meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the non-fuel 
portion of the Energy Charge. Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 
Distribution Primary 
Transmission 

Adjustment for Losses: 

Reduction Factor 
1.0% 
2.0% 

The demand (kW) and energy (kWh) metered by the Cooperative shall be adjusted to compensate for the estimated 
line and transformation losses back to the wholesale point of delivery at which the Cooperative purchases power for 
service rendered hereunder from Seminole. 

Estimated Billing: 

To the extent that any of the information required to determine the consumer's monthly bill is not available at the 
time of billing, bills will be rendered using estimates of said information, with such estimates being based upon 
actual and all known pertinent facts. Differences between billings based on actual and estimated billing information 
shall be subsequently trued up, with interest accrued at Seminole's short term investment or cost of funds rate 
whichever is applicable. 

Billing Adjustments: 

Cooperative's tax adjustment and power factor adjustment clauses which are contained on sheets numbered 15.0 
and 16.0, respectively. 

· continued to Sheet No. 1 0.23" 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 2014 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERA TlVE, INC. 
Fourth Revised Sheet No. 10.26 
Cancel Third Sheet No. 10.26 

Availability: 

Applicability: 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 
OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE 
RATE SCHEDULE-INT-T 

Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

At the consumer's option, to consumers otherwise eligible for service under the Cooperative's 
rate Schedule INT. provided that the consumer's total load requirements at each point of 
delivery are measured through one meter. 

Character of Service: Alternating current, single or three phase, 60 Hertz, and at any available voltages, 
subject to immediate and total interruption pursuant to the agreement for electric 
service between the Cooperative and the consumer. 

Limitations of Service: 

Rate: (Monthly) 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

Consumer Charge: 

Does not provide for standby service. 
Does not permit resale of service. 
The delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Cooperative's facilities 
to consumer's facilities unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. 
All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 
Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative and 
subject to the execution of a written agreement for electric service between 
the Cooperative and the consumer. 

Secondary Metering voltage 
Primary Metering voltage 
Transmission Metering voltage 

$290.00 
$430.00 
$1 ,030.00 

Facilities Charge: 

Demand Charge: 
Base Demand Charge 
On-Peak Demand Charge 

Interruptible Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge: 
On-Peak Energy 
Off-Peak Energy 

1.75% times the Facilities Investment 

$ 4. 75 per kW of Base Demand 
$ 5. 70 per kW of On-Peak Demand 

$9.79 per kW of Load Factor Adjusted Demand 

$0.0460 per On-Peak kWh 
$0.0342 per Off-Peak kWh 

"Continued to Sheet No. 10.27" 

Issued by: Richard K Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 2014 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

(Continued from Sheet No. 1 0.28) 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 
OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE 
RATE SCHEDULE -INT-T 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 10.29 
Cancel Third Sheet No. 10.29 

When the consumer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution 
secondary voltage, the Base Demand Charge in the above Rate provision shall be subject to the following 
credit: 

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery voltage: 

Metering voltage: 

$ 0.36 per kW of Billing Demand 
$ 1.35 per kW of Billing Demand 

The Metering Voltage stated in the above Rate provision shall be the voltage at which Seminole 
Meters the consumer's load for service rendered hereunder. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Cooperative or its designee. When the Cooperative or its 
designee meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor 
shall apply to the non-fuel portion of the Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Interruptible Demand Credit, and 
Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 
Distribution Primary 
Transmission 

Adjustment For Losses: 

Reduction Factor 
1.0% 
2.0% 

The demand (kW) and energy (kWh) metered by the Cooperative shall be adjusted to compensate for 
the estimated line and transformation losses back to the wholesale point of delivery at which the 
Cooperative purchases power for service rendered hereunder from Seminole. 

Estimated Billing: 

To the extent that any of the information required to determine the consumer's monthly bill is not 
available at the time of billing , bill will be rendered using estimates of said information, with such 
estimates being based upon actual and all known pertinent facts. Differences between billings based 
on actual and estimated billing information shall be subsequently trued up, with interest accrued at 
Seminole's short-term investment or cost of funds rate, whichever is applicable. 

Billing Adjustments: 

Cooperative's tax adjustment and power factor adjustment clauses which are contained on sheets 
Numbered 15.0 and 16.0, respectively. 

· continued to Sheet No. 10.30" 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 201 4 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Third Sheet No. 10.34 

Cancel Second Sheet No. l 0.34 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK FOR FUTURE USE 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 2014 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Third Revised Sheet No. 10.35 
Cancel Second Sheet No. 10.35 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK FOR FUTURE USE 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 2014 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
First Revised Sheet No. I 0.36 
Cancel Original Sheet No. I 0.36 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK FOR FUTURE USE 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 2014 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. Third Revised Sheet No. 10.37 
Cancel Second Sheet No. I 0.37 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK FOR FUTURE USE 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 2014 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. First Revised Sheet No. 10.38 
Cancel Original Sheet No. 10.38 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK FOR FUTURE USE 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 2014 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
First Revised Sheet No. 10.39 
Cancel Original Sheet No. 10.39 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK FOR FUTURE USE 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 2014 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Fourth Revised Sheet No. 10.13 
Cancel Third Sheet No. 10.13 

"Continued from Sheet No. 10.12" 

STAND BY SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULE- SS 

B. Rate for Backup and Maintenance Service 

1. $11.50 per kW times the consumer's maximum sixty-minute demand 
established coincident with Seminole Electric Cooperative's peak load during 
the current billing month. 

2. $0.0446 per kWh 

Billing Adjustments: 

Cooperative's power cost adjustment, tax adjustment, and power factor adjustment clauses which are contained on 
sheet numbers 14.0, 15.0, and 16.0, respectively. 

Minimum Charge: 

1. As specified in the agreement for service, or 

2. The Consumer Charge plus the Local Transmission & distribution Capacity Charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Term of Service: 

Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill and at Cooperative designated locations: or as 
Otherwise specified in the agreement for service. 

As specified in the agreement for service. 

Special Provisions: 

1. The Cooperative may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract wit the consumer upon 
the Cooperative's filed contract form. Whenever the consumer increases his electrical 
load, which increase requires the Cooperative to increase facilities installed for the specific 
use of the consumer, a new Term of Service may be required. 

2. Consumers taking service under this rate schedule who desire to transfer to firm full 
requirements service will be required to give the cooperative written notice at least thirty-six 
months prior to such transfer. Transfers, with less than thirty-six months written notice, to an 
applicable rate schedule may be permitted if it can be shown that such transfer is in the best 
interests of the Consumer, the Cooperative, and the Cooperative's other member-consumers. 

"Continued to Sheet No. 10.14" 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 201 4 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Fourth +J:i.H:El Revised Sheet No. 10.20 
Cancel Third Second Sheet No. 10.20 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE -INT 

Availability: Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Applicability: At the consumer's option where the consumer's average billing demand is 500 kW or more, where service 
may be interrupted by the Cooperative or its designee, and for which the Cooperative has been able to acquire wholesale interruptible service from Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Seminole) under its Rate Schedule INT-2. 

Character of Service: Alternating current, single or three phase, 60 Hertz, and at any available voltages, subject to 
immediate and total interruption pursuant to the agreement for electric service between the Cooperative 
and the consumer. 

Limitations of Service: 1. Does not provide for standby service. 
Does not permit resale of service. 

Rate: (Monthly) 

2. 
3. 

4 . 

Consumer Charge: 

The delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Cooperative's facilities to consumer's 
facilities unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other 
electric equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the consumer. 
Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative and 
subject to the execution of a written agreement for electric service between 
the Cooperative and the consumer. 

Secondary Metering Voltage 
Primary Metering Voltage 
Transmission Metering Voltage 

$ 290.00 
$ 430.00 
$ 1,030.00 

Facilities Charge: 

Demand Charge: 

Interruptible Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager 

1. 75% times the Facilities Investment 

$ ~ 10.25 per kW of Billing Demand 

$~ 9. 79 per kW of Load Factor Adjusted Demand 

$0.0388 per kWh 

"Continued To Sheet No. 10.21 " 
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CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Fourth +hffii Revised Sheet No. I 0.22 
Cancel Third Second Sheet No. I 0.22 

(Continued from Sheet No. 10.21) 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE -INT 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When the consumer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, 
the Demand Charge in the above Rate provision shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distribution Primary Delivery voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

Metering Voltage: 

$ 0.32 .36 per kW of Billing Demand 
~ 1.35 per kW of Billing Demand 

The Metering voltage stated in the above Rate provision shall be the voltage at which Seminole meters the 
Consumer's load for service rendered hereunder. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Cooperative or its designee. When the Cooperative or its designee 
meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the non-fuel 
portion of the Energy Charge. Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 
Distribution Primary 
Transmission 

Adjustment for Losses: 

Reduction Factor 
1.0% 
2.0% 

The demand (kW) and energy (kWh) metered by the Cooperative shall be adjusted to compensate for the estimated 
line and transformation losses back to the wholesale point of delivery at which the Cooperative purchases power for 
service rendered hereunder from Seminole. 

Estimated Billing : 

To the extent that any of the information required to determine the consumer's monthly bill is not available at the 
time of billing, bills will be rendered using estimates of said information, with such estimates being based upon 
actual and all known pertinent facts. Differences between billings based on actual and estimated billing information 
shall be subsequently trued up, with interest accrued at Seminole's short term investment or cost of funds rate 
whichever is applicable. 

Billing Adjustments: 

Cooperative's tax adjustment and power factor adjustment clauses which are contained on sheets numbered 15.0 
and 16.0, respectively. 

"Continued to Sheet No. 10.23" 

Issued by: Richard K_ Davis, Manager Effective: January 1. 2014 February 10, 2010 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Fourth +ffifEl Revised Sheet No. I 0.26 
Cancel Third Second Sheet No. 10.26 

Availability : 

Applicability: 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 
OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE 
RATE SCHEDULE-INT-T 

Throughout the entire territory served by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

At the consumer's option, to consumers otherwise eligible for service under the Cooperative's 
rate Schedule INT. provided that the consumer's total load requirements at each point of 
delivery are measured through one meter. 

Character of Service: Alternating current, single or three phase, 60 Hertz, and at any available voltages, 
subject to immediate and total interruption pursuant to the agreement for electric 
service between the Cooperative and the consumer. 

Limitations of Service: 

Rate: (Monthly) 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

Consumer Charge: 

Does not provide for standby service. 
Does not permit resale of service. 
The delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Cooperative's facilities 
to consumer's facilities unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. 
All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 
Subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative and 
subject to the execution of a written agreement for electric service between 
the Cooperative and the consumer. 

Secondary Metering voltage 
Primary Metering voltage 
Transmission Metering voltage 

$290.00 
$430.00 
$ 1,030.00 

Facilities Charge: 

Demand Charge: 
Base Demand Charge 
On-Peak Demand Charge 

Interruptible Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge: 
On-Peak Energy 
Off-Peak Energy 

1.75% times the Facilities Investment 

$ Q,.95 4. 75 per kW of Base Demand 
$ &,00 5. 70 per kW of On-Peak Demand 

$~ 9.79 per kW of Load Factor Adjusted Demand 

$0.0460 per On-Peak kWh 
$0.0342 per Off-Peak kWh 

"Continued to Sheet No. 1 0.27" 

Issued by: Richard K Davis, Manager Effective: January 1, 2014 February 10, 2010 



CLAY ELECTRlC COOPERATfVE, INC. 
Fourth +l:tffi:l Revised Sheet No. I 0.29 
Cancel Third Second Sheet No. I 0.29 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

(Continued from Sheet No. 10.28) 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 
OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE 
RATE SCHEDULE -INT-T 

When the consumer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution 
secondary voltage, the Base Demand Charge in the above Rate provision shall be subject to the following 
credit: 

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery voltage: 

Metering voltage: 

$ ~ 0.36 per kW of Billing Demand 
$ .t-49 1.35 per kW of Billing Demand 

The Metering Voltage stated in the above Rate provision shall be the voltage at which Seminole 
Meters the consumer's load for service rendered hereunder. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Cooperative or its designee. When the Cooperative or its 
designee meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor 
shall apply to the non-fuel portion of the Energy Charge, Demand Charge~. Interruptible Demand Credit, and 
Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 
Distribution Primary 
Transmission 

Adjustment For Losses: 

Reduction Factor 
1.0% 
2.0% 

The demand (kW) and energy (kWh) metered by the Cooperative shall be adjusted to compensate for 
the estimated line and transformation losses back to the wholesale point of delivery at which the 
Cooperative purchases power for service rendered hereunder from Seminole. 

Estimated Billing: 

To the extent that any of the information required to determine the consumer's monthly bill is not 
available at the time of billing, bill will be rendered using estimates of said information, with such 
estimates being based upon actual and all known pertinent facts. Differences between billings based 
on actual and estimated billing information shall be subsequently trued up, with interest accrued at 
Seminole's short-term investment or cost of funds rate, whichever is applicable. 

Billing Adjustments: 

Cooperative's tax adjustment and power factor adjustment clauses which are contained on sheets 
Numbered 15.0 and 16.0, respectively. 

"Continued to Sheet No. 10.30" 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: February 10, 2010 January 1. 2104 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Third Second Sheet No. 10.34 

Cancel Second~ Sheet No. 10.34 

Availability: 

Aflfllicability: 

INTERRUPTIBlE SERVICE 

R/I,TE SCHEDUlE INT C 
(Closed to New Consumers as of 4/16!96) 

Throughout the entiFe territory serves by Clay Electric CoofJerative, Inc. 

At the consumer's Ofltion where the consumer's contrast billing semans is aOO kW or more, 
where service may be interrufJtes by the CoofJerative or its sesignee, ans fer 'A/Rich the 
CoofJerative has been able to a'*juire wholesale interrufJtible service ffom Seminole Elestric 
Coo!')erative, Inc. (Seminole) unser its Rate Schesule I~JT 1. 

Charaster of Sef\•ice: Alternating current, single or three !')hase, 90 HeFiz, ans at any available voltages, 
subject to immesiate ans total interru!')tion !')ursuant to the agreement fer elestric 
service between the CoofJerative ans the consumer. 

Limitations of Service: 

Rate: (Monthly) 

Consumer Charge: 

Does not fJrovise fer stansby service. 
Does not !')ermit resale of servise. 
The selivery point shall be the point of attachment of CoofJerative's facilities 
to consumer's facilities unless otherwise s!')ecifies in the contract fer service. 
All wiring, pole lines, ans other elestric equifJment (excefJt metering 
equipment) on the loas sise of the sa livery point shall be o>Nnes ans 
maintaines by the consumer. 
Subject to the establishes rules ans regulations of the Cooperative ans 
subjest to the execution of a written agreement fer electric service bet>.veen 
the Cooperative ans the consumer. 

Seconsary Metering Voltage 
Primary Metering Voltage 
Transmission Metering Voltage 

$ 2QO.OO 
$430.00 
$ 1,030.00 

~acilities Charge: 

Demans Charge: 

lnterrufJtible Demans Cresit: 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager 

1.7§% times the ~aGilities Investment 

$a.80 !')er kW of Billing Demans 

$ 3.92 fler kW of Billing Demans 

$0.0388 per kWh 

"Continues to Sheet ~lo . 1 0.3§" 

Effective: January 1, 2014 february 10, 2010 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Third Seeond Revised Sheet No. 1 0.35 
Cancel Second Fifst Sheet No. I 0.35 

Energy Cost Aaj~:~stment: 

(Contin~:~ed from Sheet No. 10.34) 

INTERRUPTIQbE SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDUbE INT C 
(Closed to New Consumers as of 4/16!96) 

Tt:le Energy Charge centaines in tt:le aeeve Rate ~ro•Jision is s~:~l:>ject to increase or Elecrease eact:l 
month ey an amo~:~nt ~er kilowatt ho~:~r setermines as fellows: 

EGA 

K 

Minim~:~m Charge: 

ECJI, - HD : K) 0.0363} : O.Qe 

Energy Cost Aaj~:~stment charge Jler kWI:l 

Tt:le total energy relates charges l:>illes to tt:le CooJ)erative ey Seminole fer 
service t:lere~:~nser s~:~ring tt:le month fer which tt:le l:>ill is renseres, exci~:~Eiing tt:le 
charges l:>illes ~:~nEier SJ)ecial Prevision Q. 

The total kilowatt ho~:~FS l:>illes to tt:le CooJlerative by Seminole fer service 
here~:~nser s~:~Fing the month fer which the bill is renseres, excl~:~sing the kilowatt 
ho~:~rs billes blnaer SJ)ecial PrO\'iSiOR Q. 

1. The s~:~m of the charges centaines in the al:>eve Rate Jlre~·ision , or 

2. Jl,s SJlecifies in tl=le agreement fer electFic service. 

Facilities ln\'estment: 

Shall ee the total sellar iR\'estment in electric Jllant facilities installea ey tt:le CooJ)erati\'e (incl~:~sing any 
net reJllacements mase from time to time) SJ)ecifically fer Jlrovising service herein. 

Deli•;ery V.eltage Cresit: 

When the cons~:~ mer takes service ~:~nser this rate at a selivery voltage aeeve stanaars aistril:>~:~tien 
secensary •;oltage, tl=le Demans Charge in the al:>o\'e Rate Jlrovisien shall ee swl:>ject to the fell owing 
creGih 

For Distrib~:~tien Primary Deli•Jery Voltage: $0.32 Jler kW of Billing Demans 
Fer Transmission Delivery Voltage: $1 .19j:Jer kW of Billing De mans 

"Centin~:~es to Sheet No. 10.36" 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1. 2014 February 10, 2010 



CLAY ELECTRJC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

Metering Voltage: 

(Contin~:~ed from Sheet No. 10.35) 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE INT C 
(Closed to New Consumers as of 4/19/Qe) 

First Revised Sheet No. 10.36 
Cancel Original Sheet No. 10.36 

Tt:te Metering Voltage states in IRe above ~ate I'JFO'Iision sRall be IRe voltage at wRisR Seminole 
meters IRe sons1,1mer's loaa fer servise rendered Rere"'naer. 

Metering voltage Aaj"'stment: 

Metering 'IOitage will be at IRe Ol')lion of IRe Cooperati'le or its designee. WRen IRe Ceoperati•1e or its 
designee meters at a 'IOitage abeve aistrib"'tion sesonaary, the ai')I')FOpriate fallowing rea"'stion fastor 
sRall apply to IRe non f1,1el portion of IRe Energy CRarge, Demand CRarge, lnter:r~,~ptible Deman a Credit, ana 
Deli~·ery Voltage sreait l=lere"'naer: 

MeterinQ VoltaQe 
Distrib1,1tion Primary 
Transmission 

.A.Eij~,~stment For Lasses: 

Rea"'stion Faster 
~ 
~ 

TRe aemana (kiJIJ) ana energy (kWR) metered ey IRe Cooperati .. •e sRall be aEij~;~stea to soml')ensate fer 
the estimates line ana transformatien lasses bask to IRe wRolesale !')oint of deli'lel)' at wRisR IRe 
Coeperati'le p1,1rsRases power fer service rendered Rere"'naer from Seminole. 

Estimated Billing: 

To tl=le el«ent !Rat any of IRe infermation reEl"'ired to determine IRe sons"'mer's montRiy eill is not 
a'lailaele at the time of billing , bills will be rendered "'sing estimates of said infermation, v.'itR S~,iSR 
estimates being bases 1,1pon ast"'al and all known l')ertinent fasts. Differenses between billings based 
on ast"'al and estimated billing inferA'lation sRall be s~:~bseEJ"'ently trued "'P· with interest assr"'ed at 
Seminole's sl=lort terA'l in'lestment or sost of ~nds rate, wl=lisRe'ler is applicable. 

Billing AEij"'stA'lents: 

Cooperali'le's tax aEij"'stment and power faster adj"'stment sla"'ses wRiSR are contained on sReets 
n"'mberea Hi.O and 1 e.O, respestively. 

"Contin"'edto Sheet No. 10.37" 
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Term ef Payment: 

(Contim:~ed from Sheet No. 1 O.J6) 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE INT C 
(CioseEI to New Cons~:~mers as of 4/16/96) 

Cash, within the time limit spesified en the tilill and at Ceeperative designated lesatiens; eras 
etherwise spesified in the agreement fer eleGtriG servise. 

Whelesale Rate Adj~:~stment: 

The sharges and previsiens sentained herein are predisated ~pen the Ceeperative p~rshasing pewer 
and energy frem Seminele ~:~nder its whelesale memtiler rates in effeGt at the date set ferth tilelew. 
She~ld there tile any shange in s~sh whelesale rates, the Ceeperative reserves the Fight te medify the 
sharges and previsiens santainea herein asserdingly. 

Term ef Servise: 

The term ef servise shall tile as set ferth in the agreement fer eleGtris servise tilet>.veen the Caeperative 
and the sons~:~mer, b~:~t net less than five years. 

Meter and Central eq~ipment: 

The Ceeperati,.•e ar its designee shall previde the sens~mer with the nesessary metering eq~:~ipment 
fer meas~ring interruptitille servise, as well as eEj~:~ipment req~:~ired fer sentrel af intern:1ptiens. Metering 
eq~ipment shall insl~de time interval demand reGarding and shall be eq~ipped fer remete meter 
reading ever dial ~P telephene serviGe frem Seminele. The respensitilility fer the installatien ana 
maintenanse af metering and santral eq~ipment awned by the Caaperative er its aesignee shall tile 
set ferth in the Service Agreement. The Ceeperative shall read meters menthly, or ca~se meters te tile 
read menthly. The caaperative er its designee shall test and salitilrate meters, er shall sa~se s~:~sh 
meters to be tested and salitilrated, by semparisen with asc~rate standards at intervals ef t\•,<ei•Je (12) 
menths. The Caeperative er its designee shall alse make er sa~se te be made special meter tests at 
any time at the sons~ mer's req~est. The casts ef all tests ahll be tilerne by the Coaperative; pre•Jided, 
hawever, that if any spesial meter test maae at the sens~mer's req~:~est aiscleses that the meters are 
recerding ass~rately, the cens~mer shall reimtil~:~rse the Ceeperative fer the cast ef s~ch test. Meters 
registering net more than twe percent (2%) atileve er belew nermal shall be aeemea te tile ascwrate. 
The readings ef any meter whish shall have been aisslesea by test te be inacs~rate shall be cerreGted 
far the thirty (30) days previe~s te s~:~sh test in acceraance with the percentage ef inass~:~rasy fe~:~na by 
swch test. If any meter shall fail te register fer any peFiea, the seeperati•Je ana the censwmer shall 
agree as te the amo~:~nt af pewer and energy rurnishea d~:~ring s~ch periea and the Ceoperative shall 
renaer a tilill therefere. 

Missellaneews: 

In aaaitien te all ether rates ana charges statea herein, the sens~mer shall reimb~rse the Ceeperative 
fer all charges billea ta the Caeperative by Seminale any ether casts specifisally pertaining te servise 
renaerea ~naer this rate ssheawle. 

"Cantin~ed te Sheet t>le. 1 0.38" 

Issued by: Richard K. Davis, Manager Effective: January 1. 2014 February 10, 2010 



CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, fNC. First Revised Sheet No. 10.38 
Cancel Original Sheet No. 10.38 

Special Pravisians: 

(Continl:led from Sheet No. 1 0.37) 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE INT C 
(Closed to New Consl:lmers as of 4/16/96) 

~ lnterr~:~ptible service ~:~nEler this rate schel'l~:~le is nat s~:~bject ta interr~:~ptian El~:~ring any time perial'l for 
economic reasons. lnterrl:lptible service herel:lnder is sl:l9ject to interrl:lption as providee in Special 
Pro'Jision No. 2 ana No. 3 of this rate schedl:lle and dl:lring any time period that electric power and 
energy delivered herel:lnder from Seminole's available generating and firm pl:lrchased capacity 
resol:lrces are inadeql:lato to a) maintain service to Seminole's firm power consl:lmers and firm power 
sales commitments or b) Sl:lpply emergency interchange service to another l:ltility to meet its firm load 
obligations. Seminole will not make new off system pl:lrchases dl:lring Sl:lch periods to maintain 
service to intorrl:lptible loads served here~:.~nder, except l:lnder the conditions set forth in Special 
Provision No. 9 of this rate schedl:lle. If s~:.~ch off system power and energy can be pl:lrchasod, the 
terms of Special Provision ~Jo. 9 will apply and a period of reql:lired intorwption will not be deemed to 
exist while s~:.~ch power and energy remain available. 

2-:- The consl:lmer agrees to allow the Cooperative or its designee to intorrl:lpt the consl:lmer's power 
roq~:.~irements dl:lring each period of roq~:.~ired interr~:.~ption l:lpon notice by the Cooperative or its 
designee. S~:~ch periods of reql:lired intorr~:.~ption will normally occl:lr d~:~ring perioEis of capacity 
shortages on the Cooperative's wholesale power Sl:lppliers' system; however, other operating 
contingencies may resl:llt in such reql:lests at other times. The Cooperative or its designee v;ill 
endea\'Or to provide the consl:lmer thirty (30) minl:ltes advance notice of an anticipated need for 
interruption. However, interwption may occl:lr withol:lt notice if operating contingency reql:lires 
interruption. The Cooperative or its designees shall also have the right to reql:lire one additional 
interruption each calendar year irrespective of capacity a'Jailability or operating conditions. The 
Cooperative or its designee shall give the consumer notice of such test. 

~ Service binder this rate schedule shall commence following the date the reql:liree equipment (e.g., 
metering, remote terminall:lnits, and control eql:lipment) is installed. Before commencement of 
service, the Cooperative or its designee shall exercise an interruption for purposes of testing the 
consl:lmor's ability to interrupt his load within thirty (JO) minl:ltes of Sl:lCh notification, or for testing the 
Cooperative's or its designee's equipment. 

4.- If the consl:lmer interferes with the required equipment installed by the Cooperative or its designee as 
referenced in the Meter and Control Equipment provision herein such that the consumer's load is not 
interrupted upon reql:lest dl:lring the billing period, the consumer will be billed additional charges for all 
billing periods from the most recent prior billing period of required interruption through the current 
billing period, not to exceed a total of 12 billing periods. The amoblnt of such additional charges shall 
be equal to tho charges billed to tho Cooperative by Seminole as a ros~:.~lt of tho consumer's failblre to 
intorwpt service as required herein. 

a:. If the consumer increases his power requirements in any manner which requires the Cooperative or 
Seminole to install additional facilities for the specific use of tho consumer, a now Term of Service 
may be reql:lired at the Cooperative's option. 
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INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

RA.TE SCHEDULE INT C 
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&. Ttle CaapeFative will f~;~rnish service ~;~nEier ttlis rate scheEII:lle at a single valtage. /l.ny eql:lipment to 
st.~pply additional voltages or any additional facilities for the tJse of the const.~mer shall be ft.~rnished 
and maintained by the constJmer. At its option, the Cooperative may ft.~rnish , install and maintain stJch 
additional eqt.~ipment t.~pon request of the const.~mer, in which even the installed cost of st.~ch 
additional eqt.~ipment will be inclt.~dod in the Facilities Investment defined herein. 

+-: Const.~mers taking service tJnder this interrt.~ptible rate schedule who desire to transfer to a firm rate 
schedt.~le will be reqt.~ired to give the Cooperative written notice at least sixty (eO) months prior to stJch 
transfer. St.~ch notice shall be irrevocable t.~nless the Cooperative and the consumer mtJttJally agree to 
void the revocation. 

3:- Service under this rate schedule is not available if all or a part of the const.~mer's load is designated by 
the appropriate government agency for tJse at a pl:lblic shelter d~o~ring periods of emergency or nattJral 
disaster. 

Q.,. To minimize the frequency and d~o~ration of interrt.~ptions required under this rate schedt.~le , Seminole 
will attempt to purchase additional power and energy, if available, from sources o~:~tside its system 
d~o~ring periods for which interruption wo~:~ld otherwise be req~:~ired . The Cooperative or its designee •,t;ill 
also attempt to notify any consumer, desirotJs of stJch notice, in advance when s~:~ch p~:~rchases are 
imminent or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification 
will be provided t.~pon termination of s~:~ch pt.~rchases . Any energy associated with interr~:~ptible loads 
~:~sed d~o~ring these periods will be stJbject to the additional charges set forth in the second paragraph 
of this provision. Cons~:~mers may avoid these higher charges by interr~:~pting their ~:~sage d~o~ring s~:~ch 
periods f'li:IFS~o~ant to the third paragraph of this Special Provision No. Q. 

In the e'lent a cons~:~mer elects not to interr~:~pt d~o~ring s~:~ch periods described above, the cons~:~mer 
will be req~:~ired to pay an additional charge, in lie~:~ of the otherwise applicable energy charges 
provided heret.~nder, based on the const.~mer's proportionate share of the higher cost of st.~ch 
pt.~rchased power, pltJs 4.0 mills per kWh, for all const.~mption dt.~ring stJch period. The cost of such 
pt.~rchased energy shall be based on the incremental energy cost inct.~rred by Seminole for the hot.~r in 
which f'ltJrchases are made to avoid interr~:~ption . If, for any reason dt.~ring stJch period, the const.~mer 
is notified that the energy purchased from otJtside sot.~rces is no longer available, the terms of this 
Special Provision •.viii cease to apply and interrt.~ption will be reqllired for the remainder of st.~ch period. 

In the event a cons~:~mer elects to interrt.~pt irrespective of the availability of additional energy 
pt.~rchased by Seminole dtJring the period of ·.vhich interruption 'NOI:IId have otherwise occ~:~rred , the 
cons~:~mer will incur no responsibil ity for the payment of any adaitional cost of stJch energy. 
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STANDBY SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULE- SS 

B. Rate for Backup and Maintenance Service 

1. $11 .50 per kW times the consumer's maximum sixty-minute demand 
established coincident with Seminole Electric Cooperative's peak load during 
the current billing month. 

2. $0.Q3.1.a .0446 per kWh 

3. An amo~,~nt f)er kWh equal to the total energy related Gharges billed to the 
Coof)erative by Seminole EleGtriG GOOflerative, lnG. less $Q.Q2QQ1 , 9i\•ise9 
by a loss faGtor of Q.Q3. 

Billing Adjustments: 

Cooperative's power cost adjustment. tax adjustment. and power factor adjustment clauses which are contained on 
sheet numbers 14.0. 15.0. and 16.0. respectively. 

Minimum Charge: 

1. As specified in the agreement for service, or 

2. The Consumer Charge plus the Local Transmission & distribution Capacity Charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Term of Service: 

Cash , within the time limit specified on the bill and at Cooperative designated locations; or as 
Otherwise specified in the agreement for service. 

As specified in the agreement for service. 

Special Provisions: 

1. The Cooperative may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract wit the consumer upon 
the Cooperative's filed contract form. Whenever the consumer increases his electrical 
load, which increase requires the Cooperative to increase facilit ies installed for the specific 
use of the consumer, a new Term of Service may be required. 

2. Consumers taking service under this rate schedule who desire to transfer to firm full 
requirements service will be required to give the cooperative written notice at least thirty-six 
months prior to such transfer. Transfers, with less than thirty-six months written notice, to an 
applicable rate schedule may be permitted if it can be shown that such transfer is in the best 
interests of the Consumer, the Cooperative, and the Cooperative's other member-consumers. 
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